

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF OHIO
EASTERN DIVISION**

BRITTANI HENRY and	:	
BRITTNI ROGERS, et al.,	:	
	:	Case No. 1:14-cv-129
Plaintiffs,	:	
	:	Judge: Timothy S. Black
vs.	:	
	:	
Theodore E. Wymyslo, M.d., et al.,	:	<u>MOTION FOR TEMPORARY</u>
	:	<u>RESTRAINING ORDER AND</u>
Defendants.	:	<u>PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION</u>

Contents

MEMORANDUM OF LAW 1

I. INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY PURSUANT TO LOCAL RULE 7.2 (3)..... 1

II. STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 2

A. Henry/Rogers Family 2

B. Yorksmith Family 2

C. The Noe/McCracken Family 4

D. Vitale/Talmas Family 5

E. Adoption S.T.A.R. 6

F. The Marriages of the Henry/Rogers, Yorksmith, Noe/McCracken, and Vitale/Talmas Families are Not Recognized in Ohio 7

G. Need for Injunction 8

III. ARGUMENT 12

A. Standard for Granting Preliminary Relief 12

B. Plaintiffs Have a Substantial Likelihood of Success on the Merits 13

C. Plaintiffs Are Experiencing Irreparable Harm 20

D. An Injunction Will Not Cause Harm to the Defendants or Anyone Else 24

H. E. The Balance of Hardships and the Public Interest Favor Issuance of an Injunction..... 24

IV. CONCLUSION 25

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

McPherson v. Michigan High School Athletic Association, 119 F.3d 453, 459 (6th Cir. 1997) (en banc)..... 12

Southern Milk Sales, Inc. v. Martin, 924 F.2d 98, 103 n.3 (6th Cir. 1991) 12

Tate v. Frey, 735 F.2d 986, 990 (6th Cir. 1984) 12

Women's Medical Professional Corp. v. Voinovich, 911 F. Supp. 1051 (S.D. Ohio 1995), aff'd, 130 F.3d 187 (6th Cir. 1997), cert. denied, 523 U.S. 1036 (1998) 12

133 S.Ct. at 1693..... 15, 16

2013 WL 6697874 (D.Utah Dec. 20, 2013) 14

Adar v. Smith, 639 F.3d 146 (5th Cir. 2011) 17, 23

Am. Freedom Def. Initiative v. Suburban Mobility for Reg. Transp., 698 F.3d 885 (6th Cir.2012) 24

Amalgamated Transit Union, Local 1277, AFL-CIO v. Sunline Transit Agency, 663 F. Supp. 1560 (C.D. Cal. 1987) 21

Baker ex rel. Thomas v. Gen. Motors Corp. 522 U.S. 222, (1998)..... 17, 18

Bishop v. U.S. ex rel. Holder, 04-CV-848-TCK-TLW, 2014 WL 116013 (N.D. Okla. Jan. 14, 2014) 14

DeLorean, 755 F.2d 1223 13

Elrod v. Burns, 427 U.S. 347 (1976) 21

Finstuen v. Crutcher, 469 F.3d 1139 (10th Cir. 2007) 17

Finstuen, 496 F.3d at 1153..... 18

Friendship Materials, Inc. v. Michigan Brick, Inc., 679 F.2d 100 (6th Cir. 1982)..... 13

Griego v. Oliver, No. 34,306, 2013 WL 6670704 (N.M. Dec. 19, 2013)..... 14

Herbert v. Kitchen, 13-A-687, 2014 WL 30367 (U.S. Jan. 6, 2014)..... 14

Hernandez ex rel. Hernandez v. Foster, 657 F.3d 463 (7th Cir. 2011)..... 21

Jane Doe v. Barron, 92 F.Supp.2d 694 (S.D. Ohio 1999) 12

Kent v. Dulles, 357 U.S. 116 (1958)..... 23

Matter of Bosworth, No. 86-AP-903, 1987 WL 14234 (Ohio Ct. App. July 16, 1987)..... 18

Matter of Swanson, No. 90-CA-23, 1991 WL 76457 (Ohio Ct. App. May 3, 1991)..... 19

McElmoyle, for Use of Bailey v. Cohen, 38 U.S. 312 (1839) 17

McPherson v. Michigan High School Athletic Association, 119 F.3d 453(6th Cir. 1997) (.... 12

Memphis Planned Parenthood, Inc. v. Sunquist, 175 F.3d 456 (6th Cir. 1999) 12

Milwaukee Cnty. v. M.E. White Co., 296 U.S. 268 (1935) 19, 20

Obergefell v. Wymyslo, 1:13-CV-501, 2013 WL 6726688 (S.D. Ohio Dec. 23, 2013) .. 9, 14, 22

Planned Parenthood Ass'n of Cincinnati v. City of Cincinnati, 822 F.2d 1390 (6th Cir.1987) 21

Prince v. Massachusetts, 321 U.S. 158 (1944) 21
Saenz v. Roe, 526 U.S. 489 (1999)..... 21, 23
Southern Milk Sales, Inc. v. Martin, 924 F.2d 98 (6th Cir. 1991) 12
State ex rel. Smith v. Smith, 75 662 N.E.2d 366 (Ohio 1996)..... 18
Tate v. Frey, 735 F.2d 986 (6th Cir. 1984) 12
Troxel v. Granville, 530 U.S. 57 (2000)..... 21
United States v. Windsor, 133 S.Ct. 2675 (June 26, 2013)..... 7, 10, 13, 14, 22
Women's Medical Professional Corp. v. Voinovich, 911 F. Supp. 1051 (S.D. Ohio 1995),..... 12

Statutes

Art. XV, §11 of the Ohio Constitution i, 10, 28
Article IV section 1 of the United States Constitution 19, 20
Ohio Rev. Code § 3107.18(A) 20
Ohio Rev. Code §3101.01(C) i
Ohio Rev. Code §3101.01(C) (3) and (4) 28
Ohio Rev. Code. § 3101.01(C)(2) 10

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. Pro. 65 i, 15
